prohibited by the warrants or omit to perform any act required to be performed by the warrants upon the written consent of the warrant holders.

S-9

Table of Contents

DILUTION

   Adjusted net tangible book value dilution per share to investors in this offering represents the difference between the amount per share paid by these
investors and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after completion of this offering. Assuming the sale by us of all
7,106,600 units offered hereby at the offering price of $1.97 per unit (and assuming a value per share of common stock offered in each unit of $1.97 per share
and attributing no value to the warrant included in each unit) and after deducting the placement agents’ fees and the estimated offering expenses payable by
us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2009 would have been $0.99 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $0.11 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate decrease in the pro forma net tangible book
value of $0.98 per share to investors participating in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share included in each unit   $1.97

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2009  $0.88
Increase per share attributable to investors participating in this offering  $0.11

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   0.99
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $0.98

   Investors that purchase common stock upon exercise of the warrants offered hereby may experience dilution depending on our net tangible book value at
the time of exercise.

   The above discussion and table are based on 53,560,417 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2009. The information above excludes
the 3,553,300 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the warrants offered hereby and also excludes:

 •  7,544,463 shares of our common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding stock options under our stock option plans as of March 31, 2009, at a
weighted average exercise price of $4.49;